
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, October 11, 2021 7:30 PM

Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
112 N 13th St

Tekamah, NE 68061

Agenda

1. Call the meeting to order
2. Open Meetings Law
3. Roll Call
4. Consent Agenda

4.1. Approval of Minutes
4.2. Approval of General Fund Bills
4.3. Approval of Board Member Absence

5. Treasurer’s report
6. Recognition of Students and Staff
7. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment
8. ACTION ITEMS

8.1. Approve Hausmann Construction pay application 13
9. DISCUSSION ITEMS

9.1. Discuss ribbon cutting ceremony/open house for the new addition
9.2. Discuss moving the crosswalk
9.3. Discuss traffic on M street and the bus pick up/drop off area
9.4. Discuss a dedication plaque for the new addition
9.5. Discuss using November 1st as one of NDE allowable non-instructional days.

10. Principal Reports
10.1. Elementary Principal
10.2. Secondary Principal

11. Board Reports
11.1. Curriculum Committee Report
11.2. Building Committee Report

12. Superintendent Report
13. Next meeting date and time: November 8, 2021 at 7:30 PM
14. Adjournment

 



Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, September 13, 2021 7:30 PM
Tekamah-Herman Public Schools, 112 North 13th Street, Tekamah, NE 68061

Chris Booth:   Present   
Paul Potadle:   Present   
Mandyn Pruess:   Present   
Burt Rogers:   Absent   
Bill Skinner:   Absent   
Sheryl Stansberry:   Present   
Burt Rogers:   Present   
Bill Skinner:   Present   

1. Call the meeting to order Speaker(s): Board 
President

2. Open Meetings Law Speaker(s): Board 
President

3. Roll Call Speaker(s): Board 
President

4. Consent Agenda
Action(s):
Motion to approve the Consent Agenda Including 
the August 2021 minutes, general fund bills and 
Chris Booth's absence as presented Passed with a 
motion by Sheryl Stansberry and a second by Chris 
Booth.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   
Paul Potadle:   Yea   
Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   
Burt Rogers:   Absent   
Bill Skinner:   Absent   
Sheryl 
Stansberry:   Yea   

Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
1. Approval of Minutes

2. Approval of General Fund Bills

3. Approval of Board Member Absence

5. Treasurer’s report
Discussion: Mr. Gross presented the July 2021 
Treasurer's report to the Board.

6. Recognition of Students and Staff
Discussion: Mrs. Rusk congratulated her staff on 
a successful start to the school year.

7. Recognition of Visitors/Public Comment

8. ACTION ITEMS

1. Approve pay application 12
Action(s):



The motion to approve Pay Application #12 in the 
amount of $861,086.88 Passed with a motion by 
Mandyn Pruess and a second by Sheryl Stansberry.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   
Paul Potadle:   Yea   
Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   
Burt Rogers:   Absent   
Bill Skinner:   Absent   
Sheryl 
Stansberry:   Yea   

Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
2. Approve 2021-2022 budget
Action(s):
The motion to approve the 2021-22 Tekamah-Herman 
Schools Budget Passed with a motion by Chris 
Booth and a second by Sheryl Stansberry.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   
Paul Potadle:   Yea   
Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   
Burt Rogers:   Absent   
Bill Skinner:   Absent   
Sheryl 
Stansberry:   Yea   

Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
3. Approve the 2021-2022 Tax Asking
Action(s):
The Resolution setting the property tax request 
for the 2021-22 school year Passed with a motion 
by Sheryl Stansberry and a second by Chris Booth.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   
Paul Potadle:   Yea   
Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   
Burt Rogers:   Absent   
Bill Skinner:   Absent   
Sheryl 
Stansberry:   Yea   

Voting Summary: Yea: 4, Nay: 0, Absent: 2
Discussion: RESOLUTION SETTING THE PROPERTY TAX 
REQUEST
2021/22 SCHOOL YEAR

WHEREAS, Nebraska Revised Statute 770-1601.02 
provides that the Governing Body of Tekamah-
Herman Community Schools passes by a majority 
vote a solution or ordinance setting the tax 
request; and

WHEREAS, a special public hearing was held as 
required by law to hear and consider comments 
concerning the property tax request;



NOW THEREFORE, the Governing Body of Tekamah-
Herman Community Schools resolves that:
1. The 2021-22 property tax request be set at:
General Fund: $5,898,530.00
Bond Fund: $954,949.00
Special Building Fund: $454,909.00
2. The total assessed value of property differ 
from last year's total assessed value by .64 
percent.
3. The tax rate which would levy the same amount 
of property taxes as last year, when multiplied 
by the new total assessed value of property would 
be 0.836985 per $100 of assessed value.
4. Tekamah-Herman School proposes to adopt a 
property tax request that will cause its tax rate 
to be 0.847385 per $100 of assessed value.
5. Based on the proposed property tax request and 
changes in other revenue, the total operating 
budget of Tekamah-Herman Community Schools will 
increase or decrease last year's budget by -34.65 
percent.
6. A copy of this resolution be certified and 
forwarded to the CountyClerk on or before October 
13, 2021.

9. DISCUSSION ITEMS

1. Discuss using NDE non-instructional hours for 
the 2021-2022 school year
Discussion: NDE will again be granting School 
Districts 48 hours of non-instructional hours. 
Administration will begin planning how to use 
this time and will release the plan once it is in 
place.

2. Discuss ARP ESSER III uses and accept any 
public comment
Discussion: Tekamah-Herman Schools is eligible to 
receive $408,784.00 of ESSERS III Funds. Mr. 
Gross has submitted the application for possible 
uses of these funds by following the guidelines 
set forth by the Department of Education. 
Possible uses to spend these funds include, 
Learning Loss .5 FTE Staff member wages, 
curriculum, elementary smart boards, servers and 
apps for the new addition, elementary lockers, 
milk refrigerator, kitchen cooler and work 
station, cafeteria hood, and microscopes. All 
items are subject to approval. President Pruess 
asked for public comment, hearing none, 
Superintendent Gross was instructed to finalize 
the application to request funds.

3. Discuss using the NASB Superintendent 
evaluation tool.
Discussion: The Board discussed options to 
evaluate the Superintendent. Mr. Gross was 
instructed to contact NASB to get prices and set 
a timeline of for the review. Gross will also 
email Board member a list of his current and 



prior year goals.
10. Principal Reports

1. Elementary Principal
Discussion: Mrs. Rusk updated the Board on 
enrollment numbers. The Elementary is up 10 
students compared to last year. Rusk updated the 
Board on the new EL curriculum that was 
implemented this year, Educlimber training, 
School Improvement meeting, PLCs, Crisis Plan, 
data meetings, and parent/teacher conferences.

2. Secondary Principal
Discussion: Mr. Borders reported enrollment is up 
14 students from last year. Parent Teacher 
conferences are scheduled for the week of the 
20th.

11. Board Reports
Discussion: Member Rogers requested more 
information from the curriculum committee on the 
Middle School Concept project.

12. Superintendent Report
Discussion: Mr. Gross thanked Washington County 
Bank for the "Back to School Burgers", informed 
the Board of the upcoming audit, picture day, 
shot clinic during P/T Conference, Rule 10 and 
staff reporting deadlines, and EHC conference 
meeting updates.

13. Next meeting date and time: October 11, 2021

14. Adjournment
Action(s):
The motion to adjourn meeting at 8:08pm Passed 
with a motion by Burt Rogers and a second by Bill 
Skinner.
Voting Detail:
Chris Booth:   Yea   
Paul Potadle:   Yea   
Mandyn Pruess:   Yea   
Burt Rogers:   Yea   
Bill Skinner:   Yea   
Sheryl 
Stansberry:   Yea   

Voting Summary: Yea: 6, Nay: 0

_____________________________________
Board Secretary



Tekamah-Herman Public Schools
10/11/2021 4:15 PM

Check Number Check Date Entity Name Amount
141574 10/11/2021 AFLAC 109.20
141575 10/11/2021 AJ'S SERVICE AND REPAIR 2,561.72
141576 10/11/2021 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES, INC 278.21
141577 10/11/2021 American Broadband Clec 594.33
141578 10/11/2021 APPTEGY INC 7,150.00
141579 10/11/2021 JODI BIELER 50.40
141580 10/11/2021 BLICK ART MATERIALS 24.30
141581 10/11/2021 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD 1,826.53
141582 10/11/2021 Bomgaars Supply, Inc. 731.20
141583 10/11/2021 TOM BORDERS 431.76
141584 10/11/2021 Braniff Service 1,069.42
141585 10/11/2021 BRUMMOND DISPOSAL 400.00
141586 10/11/2021 Buddies 794.78
141587 10/11/2021 Cannon 628.46
141588 10/11/2021 City Of Tekamah 368.12
141589 10/11/2021 Cubby's, Inc. 174.71
141590 10/11/2021 DAS STATE ACCTG-CENTRAL FINANCE OCIO 2,154.82
141591 10/11/2021 GABRIELLE DEGAGNE 94.06
141592 10/11/2021 Demco, Inc. 944.58
141593 10/11/2021 Dietze Music House, Inc. 40.28
141594 10/11/2021 ESU #2 12,705.69
141595 10/11/2021 ESU #2 52,408.27
141596 10/11/2021 ESU #2 16,060.00
141597 10/11/2021 ESU #2 40.00
141598 10/11/2021 ESU #2 25.00
141599 10/11/2021 FBG SERVICE CORPORATION 7,416.00
141600 10/11/2021 Follett School Solutions, Inc. 1,513.46
141601 10/11/2021 Fremont Middle School 150.00
141602 10/11/2021 INNOVATIVE OFFICE SOLUTIONS LLC 15.12
141603 10/11/2021 IXL LEARNING 2,388.00
141604 10/11/2021 HEIDI JOHNSON 51.60
141605 10/11/2021 KSB SCHOOL LAW, PC LLO 69.00
141606 10/11/2021 Learn 2 Move 602.69
141607 10/11/2021 LEE ENTERPRISES ADVERTISING 282.34
141608 10/11/2021 LIL JONESY'S LINES 465.00
141609 10/11/2021 LOFFLER 593.83
141610 10/11/2021 Matheson Tri-Gas, Inc 154.36
141611 10/11/2021 McGraw Hill Book Co. 62.34
141612 10/11/2021 Menards 149.46
141613 10/11/2021 NE Council School Administrators 225.00
141614 10/11/2021 NE Council School Administrators 225.00
141615 10/11/2021 NEBRASKA ASSOCIATION FOR CURRICULUM, 65.00
141616 10/11/2021 Nebraska Public Power 7,400.00
141617 10/11/2021 OAKLAND LUMBER LLC 14.80
141618 10/11/2021 Payflex Systems USA, Inc. 100.00
141619 10/11/2021 HALLE PLUMBTREE 107.52
141620 10/11/2021 PYRAMID SCHOOL PRODUCTS 100.32
141621 10/11/2021 QUILL LLC 1,451.09
141622 10/11/2021 SARAH RUSK 269.92
141623 10/11/2021 Savemore Market 444.01
141624 10/11/2021 SHAUNA SELF 280.22
141625 10/11/2021 Shamburg Auto Supply, Inc. 91.20
141626 10/11/2021 CLAY SHEETS 1,350.00
141627 10/11/2021 STERLING COMPUTER CORPORATION 21,829.00
141628 10/11/2021 KERRI STRODE 188.16
141629 10/11/2021 SYMMETRY ENERGY SOLUTIONS, LLC. 4,964.08
141630 10/11/2021 Verizon Wireless 119.23
141631 10/11/2021 Don Wallace 226.79
141632 10/11/2021 WALTER LYDICK 5,900.00

10/11/2021 BRIDGET ABRAHAM 183.01
10/11/2021 MANNI BELFRAGE 42.56
10/11/2021 JILL BITTER 95.76
10/11/2021 VANESSA BRAND 170.24
10/11/2021 BRIDGETTE BRAYMEN 203.84
10/11/2021 Abra Bridges 250.88
10/11/2021 ANDREA BROMM 85.12
10/11/2021 JAIME BRUMMOND 106.40
10/11/2021 WES OR LISA BURT 127.68
10/11/2021 SABINA CAMERON 106.40
10/11/2021 JILL CONNEALY 141.12
10/11/2021 SARAH DEEMER 85.12



10/11/2021 ROBERT & BREANNE EVASIC 112.78
10/11/2021 ASHLEY FISHER 127.68
10/11/2021 ASHLEY GOBEL TYSON 215.04
10/11/2021 KYLIE HANSEN 148.96
10/11/2021 LINDSEY HANSEN 85.12
10/11/2021 TARYN HANSEN 295.79
10/11/2021 KATHY HUESER 163.85
10/11/2021 CONNIE JARZYNKA 89.60
10/11/2021 JAMES KELLY 148.96
10/11/2021 BECKY KUNZ 117.04
10/11/2021 SUSAN LANGLEY 72.35
10/11/2021 KATIE LEICHLEITER 255.36
10/11/2021 Holly Loftis 263.24
10/11/2021 LAURA MCELMURAY 116.04
10/11/2021 MICHELLE NIEWOHNER 109.76
10/11/2021 CARISSA OR ANDY OLIGMUELLER 29.79
10/11/2021 RYANN PAGELS 319.20
10/11/2021 CHRIS PETERSEN 42.56
10/11/2021 CURT OR RENEE PETERSEN 127.68
10/11/2021 JENNIFER POTADLE 76.61
10/11/2021 MICHELE QUICK 125.55
10/11/2021 REBECCA RAUE 188.16
10/11/2021 MICHELLE RIFE 148.96
10/11/2021 TRISHA SHEETS 127.68
10/11/2021 CHRIS SMUTNY 106.40
10/11/2021 SEAN THIEMANN 183.01
10/11/2021 MICHELLE TOBIN 197.90
10/11/2021 Kiley Worley 255.36
Checking Account Total: 166,778.94

BUILDING
1657 10/11/2021 BSN SPORTS 7,412.96
1658 10/11/2021 CERTIFIED TESTING SERVICES INC 569.00
1659 10/11/2021 E & A CONSULTING GROUP INC 1,200.00
1660 10/11/2021 HAUSMANN CONSTRUCTION 611,442.97
1661 10/11/2021 WALTER LYDICK 22,886.00

Checking Account Total: 643,510.93



GENERAL FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 2,686,221.84
GENERAL REIMBURSEMENT FUND $ 72,407.86
CASH BALANCE $ 2,758,629.70
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 1,050,522.91
WASH COUNTY TAXES $ 284,157.22
LOCAL FINES/FEES $ 3,951.00
ESU2 RECIEPTS $ 661.11
MECCA $ 809.30
ESU2 GROWS GRANT $ 2,053.20
MEDICAID $ 1,784.21
GRANT-FEDERAL SHARE $ 4,539.95
INTEREST $ 584.38

 T. REVENUE $ 1,349,063.28
$4,107,692.98

 
PAYROLL $ 474,657.56
EXPENDITURES $ 214,301.82

.    
 T. EXPENDITURES    

$ 688,959.38
8/31/2021    $3,418,733.60

PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT AS OF 08/31/2020 72.55%

PERCENTAGE OF BUDGET SPENT AS OF 08/31/2021 78.18%

DEPRECIATION FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 136,431.39
CASH BALANCE $ 136,431.39
 
INTEREST $ 6.01

$ 6.01
TOTAL REVENUE $136,437.40

 
EXPENDITURES    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 

Ending Balance 08/31/2021    $136,437.40



EMPLOYEE BENEFIT FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 51,310.73
CASH BALANCE $ 51,310.73
 
INTEREST $ 1.00

$ 1.00
TOTAL REVENUE $51,311.73

 
EXPENDITURES $ -    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 

Ending Balance 08/31/2021    $51,311.73

ACTIVITY FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 122,317.31
CASH BALANCE $ 122,317.31
 
DEPOSITS $ 36,381.34
INTEREST $ 5.47

$ 36,386.81
TOTAL REVENUE $158,704.12
 
EXPENDITURES $ 23,967.60    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 23,967.60
 

Ending Balance 08/31/2021    $134,736.52

LUNCH FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 54,554.99
CASH BALANCE $ 54,554.99
 
DEPOSITS $ 4,657.35
INTEREST $ 2.78

$ 4,660.13
TOTAL REVENUE $59,215.12

 
EXPENDITURES $ 3.00    



PAYROLL $ 3,822.20
TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ 3,825.20

 

8/31/2021    $55,389.92

BOND FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 73,801.71
CASH BALANCE $ 73,801.71
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 131,332.20
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 35,907.24
INTEREST $ 4.47

$ 167,243.91
TOTAL REVENUE $241,045.62

 
EXPENDITURES    

TOTAL EXPENDITURES$ -
 

Ending Balance 08/31/2021    $241,045.62

BUILDING FUND
Aug-21

CASH ON HAND $ 6,201,392.33
CASH BALANCE $ 6,201,392.33
 
BURT COUNTY TAXES $ 77,852.81
WASHINGTON COUNTY TAXES $ 21,277.87
INTER FUND LOAN $ 80,070.56
INTEREST $ 986.49

$ 180,187.73
TOTAL REVENUE $6,381,580.06

 
EXPENDITURES $ 984,078.12

$ 984,078.12
 
Ending Balance 08/31/2021 $5,397,501.94
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